ARTICLE II. BUILDING PERMITS 

SECTION 8. BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED. Construction is prohibited unless in conformity 
with a valid building permit obtained from the Building Commissioner prior to commencement of 
Construction that: 
1)   Exceeds $1,500 (one thousand five hundred dollars) in cost.  Total construction cost is  
 valued at the average contractor cost when self-construction/labor is used; and 
2) Changes, upgrades, or installs a new electrical service, wiring, or meter base. 

SECTION 9. APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT.

[...]

may initiate a civil action in a court of competent jurisdiction to restrain any person from violating a 
provision of this Building Ordinance. 

SECTION 20. MONETARY PENALTY. 

Any person violating any provision of this Building Ordinance may be subject to a fine in any sum not 
exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500). The assessment of a monetary penalty shall in no 
way limit the operation of the penalties provided elsewhere in this Building Ordinance. 

SECTION 21. RIGHT OF APPEAL. Any person aggrieved by an order issued under this Building 
Ordinance shall have the right to petition for review of any order of the Building Commissioner.